IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2167 OF 2016

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 11980 & 11981 OF 2016

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing & re-filing the Special Leave Petition)

Kalwant Agarwal

...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttar Pradesh & Anr.

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the matter above mentioned has been dismissed on $15^{\rm th}$ February, 2016 for non-compliance by the Counsel for the Petitioner of order dated $1^{\rm st}$ February, 2016 passed by Hon'ble Judge in Chambers which is as under:

"As prayed for, learned counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to cure the defects as pointed out by the Registry in its Office Report dated 8.1.2015, failing which the special leave petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court."

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 14th March, 2016 cured the defects and filed an application for restoration in Special Leave Petition. Said application was registered as Crl.M.P. No. 7934 of 2016 and listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 8th July, 2016 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"CRLMP. 7934/2016 (Application for restoration) is allowed. The order dated 01.02.2016 is recalled. The special leave petition is restored to its original number."

It is lastly submitted that there is total delay of 776 days in filing and re-filing the Special Leave Petition i.e. 566 days in filing and 210 days in re-filing the Special Leave Petition

and Counsel for the Petitioner has filed applications for condonation of delay in filing and re-filing the same.

:2:

The matter alongwith applications for condonation of delay in filing & re-filing the Special Leave Petition above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 29th day of July, 2016.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate 84, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

> ASSISTANT REGISTRAR C4/dk